
City of Columbus ADOPTED 
04/10/2023Master Fee Schedule

Type Fee
Parks
High School Park $25.00 Use Fee
Mayes Green Park $25.00 Use Fee
MidTown Park $25.00 Use Fee
Montezuma Park $25.00 Use Fee
Soccer Fields $25.00 Use Fee

Dog Licenses
Initial Registration $5.00 per animal
Annual Renewal $3.00 per animal
Adoption Fee $15.00 per animal

Dog Impound Fee - first offense $25.00
Dog Impound Fee - second offense $50.00
Dog Impound Fee - each additional night $10.00

Vaccination Fees - varies per vet $10.00-$15.00 esitmated

Pool Parties
Less than 50 people (2 hours) $100
50-75 people (2 hours) $125
1-75 people (3 hours) $150

Contractor Registration - 
Permitting
Initial Registration $25.00
Yearly Registration $10.00

Alcohol
BE - Beer Retailer's On Premise $75.00
BF - Beer Retailer's Off Premise $30.00
BD - Wine and Beer Retailer's Permit $87.50
BQ - Wine and Beer Retailer's Off Premise $30.00
MB - Mixed Beverage $375.00
BP - Brewpub $250.00
O - Private Carrier's Permit $15.00
P - Package Store $250.00
LP - Local Distributor's Permit $50.00
PS - Package Store Tasting Permit $12.50
Q - Wine Only Package Store $37.50
FB - Food and Beverage Certificate $50.00
PE - Beverage Carthage Permit $10.00



Commercial Fire Alarm System Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
0-10 Devices $25.00
11-25 Devices $50.00
26-100 Devices $100.00
101-200 Devices $200.00
201-600 Devices $300.00

601+ Devices
$300.00 plus $50.00 for each additional 
100 devices

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Commercial Fire Extinguishing System Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Fixed Extinguishing System, Wet/Dry $50.00 Per System
Other Engineerging Systems, Hood Systems $50.00 Per System
Smoke Control Systems $100.00 Per System

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Commercial Fire Sprinkler System Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Automatic Fire Sprinkler System $50.00 per system riser per floor
Fire Pumps $100 per pump
Fire Sprinkler Underground Piping $50.00  per system

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.



Mechanical Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

New systems $20.00 plus $2.00 per $1,000 value or 
fraction thereof

Repairs or Additions $5.00 plus $5.00 per $1,000 value or 
fraction thereof 

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Plumbing Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Each Plumbing Fixture $3.00
Grease Trap $50.00
Each Sewer or water line (new or replacement) $5.00
Each vacuum breaker and water bib $3.00
Gas piping one to four outlets $3.00
Each gas outlet exceeding four $1.00

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Building - E Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Additions, Alterations, New Meter 
Loop Only or Temporary Pole, and 
Hook up trailer to existing pole $10.00
Hook up mobile home, includes new meter pole $20.00
Complete rewire of old structure, includes meter loop $25.00

New Construction $70.00 or 10% of building permit fee 
whichever is greater

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.



Building Permit - Residential
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

Permit Fee
$.35 per buildable square footage or 
minimum of $50.00, whichever is 
greater

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Building Permit  - Residential - Addition or Alteration
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

Permit Fee
$.35 per buildable square footage or 
minimum of $50.00, whichever is 
greater

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Building Permit  - Commercial
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Valuation $20,000 or less $50.00

Valuation $20,000 to $100,000
$20.00 for the first $1,000 plus $5.00 
for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof, up to and including $100,000

Valuation $100,001 to $500,000

$520.00 for the first $100,000 plus 
$3.00 for each additional $1,000 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including 
$500,000

Valuation $500,001 and up
$1,720.00 for 1st $500,000 plus $2.00 
for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof

Plan Check Fee
1/2 of building permit fee when 
valuation of construction exceeds 
$1,000

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.



Building Permit - Commercial - Addition or Alteration
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Valuation $20,000 or less $50.00

Valuation $20,000 to $100,000
$20.00 for the first $1,000 plus $5.00 
for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof, up to and including $100,000

Valuation $100,001 to $500,000

$520.00 for the first $100,000 plus 
$3.00 for each additional $1,000 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including 
$500,000

Valuation $500,001 and up
$1,720.00 for 1st $500,000 plus $2.00 
for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof

Plan Check Fee
1/2 of building permit fee when 
valuation of construction exceeds 
$1,000

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Sign Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Valuation of $0.00 to $500.00 $5.00 flat fee
Valuation of $500.00 to $2,000 $10.00 flat fee

Valuation over $2,000 $10.00 plus $3.00 for each additional 
$1,000 or fraction thereof

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Concrete Permit (driveways/curbs/gutters/concrete flatwork)
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

Valuation $0.25 per square foot or a minimum of 
$50.00, whichever is greater

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.



Fencing Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Permit Fee $50.00 flat fee

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Solar Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

Permit Fee
$.35 per buildable square footage of 
the solar array or minimum of $50.00, 
whichever is greater

Electrical Installation Fee $85.00 

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Irrigation Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Each backflow preventer $3.00
Each water line $5.00
1-15 sprinkler heads $15.00
16-50 sprinkler heads $30.00
51-100 sprinkler heads $60.00
Over 100 heads $75.00

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Swimming Pools Permit - Residential
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

Permit Fee

$.35 per buildable square footage or 
minimum of $50.00, whichever is 
greater

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00
Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.



Swimming Pools Permit - Commercial
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Valuation of $20,000 or less $50.00

Valuation of $20,001 to $100,000 
$20.00 for the 1st $1,000 plus $5.00 for 
each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof, up to and including $100,000

Valuation $100,001 to $500,000

$520.00 for the first $100,000 plus 
$3.00 for each additional $1,000 or 
fraction thereof, up to and including 
$500,000

Valuation $500,001 and up
$1,720.00 for 1st $500,000 plus $2.00 
for each additional $1,000 or fraction 
thereof

Plan Check Fee
1/2 of building permit fee when 
valuation of construction exceeds 
$1,000

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Demolition Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Permit Fee $100.00 flat fee

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Relocate Building Structure Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00
Permit Fee $100.00

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.



Manufactured Homes Permit
Permit Issuance Fee $15.00

Permit Fee

$.35 per buildable square footage or 
minimum of $50.00, whichever is 
greater

Reinspection Fee - 1st reinspection $25.00
Reinspection Fee - 2nd reinspection $50.00
Reinspection Fee - 3rd reinspection $75.00

Fees are doubled if work begins before the issuance of a valid permit
Reinspection fees are required for failed inspections and must be paid prior to the reinspection.

Taps
Water-5/8" $750.00
Water-3/4" $1,000.00
Water-1" & above Actual Cost + 15%
Sewer-Residential-<5 foot deep $1,000.00
Sewer-Residential->5 foot deep Actual Cost + 15%
Sewer-Commercial Actual Cost + 15%

Utility Deposits
Water $45.00
Bulk Water $100.00
Sewer $25.00
Garbage-Residential $30.00
Garbage-Commercial $100.00
Gas $100.00

Additional $50 deposit required for residential account that has been terminated, with no maximum limit.  
A homeowner is not required to pay the $50 if they have not been disconnected in the past 12 months.
Additional $50 deposit required for commercial account that has been terminated, not to exceed
average of previous 3 months of billing.

Service / Reconnect Fees
Water $100.00
Gas $100.00
All past due balances, service fees, and deposits must be paid before service can be restored.

Water Rates
1st 3,000 Gallons-Residential $25.00 (minimum)
1st 3,000 Gallons-Commercial $30.00 (minimum)
4,000-20,000 Gallons $3.85 per 1,000 gallons
21,000-35,000 Gallons $4.25 per 1,000 gallons
Over 35,000 Gallons $4.85 per 1,000 gallons



Sewer Rates
1st 3,000 Gallons-Residential $25.00 (minimum)
1st 3,000 Gallons-Commercial $30.00 (minimum)
4,000-20,000 Gallons $3.85 per 1,000 gallons
21,000-35,000 Gallons $4.25 per 1,000 gallons
Over 35,000 Gallons $4.85 per 1,000 gallons

Residential Sewer Based on average water consumption from Jan and Feb billing.  
Minimun sewer useage until averaging begins (5,000).

Gas Rates
Regular Gas Customers
First 1,000 cubic feet or 1 mcf $14.00 (mimimum)
Next 4,000 cubic feet or 2-5 mcf $7.00 per 1,000 cubic feet or mcf
Next 10,000 cubic feet or 6-15 mcf $7.00 per 1,000 cubic feet or mcf
All over 15,000 cubic feet or 15 mcf $7.50 per 1,000 cubic feet or mcf

Large Commercial Gas Customer Rates-must use 30 mcf's consistently in order to qualify
First 30,000 cubic feet or 30 mcf $6.50 per 1,000 cubic feet or mcf
Over 30,000 cubic feet or 30 mcf $6.50 per 1,000 cubic feet or mcf
Minimum bill - $180.00
Each mcf is subject to the fuel cost adjustment-for both Regular and Large Commercial

Outside City Limits - Rates Double

Late Payment Fee
5% of Outstanding Balance

Garbage
Business

Size Per Week Rate Per Month
2-Yard 1 $102.91
2-Yard 2 $203.25
2-Yard 3 $302.29
2-Yard Extra Pickup $68.01

3-Yard 1 $122.20
3-Yard 2 $240.34
3-Yard 3 $355.03
3-Yard Extra Pickup $72.11

4-Yard 1 $151.37
4-Yard 2 $277.76
4-Yard 3 $403.14
4-Yard 4 $535.34
4-Yard 5 $676.91
4-Yard 6 $825.58
4-Yard Extra Pickup $74.16



6-Yard 1 $183.94
6-Yard 2 $343.45
6-Yard 3 $500.38
6-Yard 4 $661.18
6-Yard 5 $813.78
6-Yard 6 $969.12
6-Yard 7 $1,129.92
6-Yard Extra Pickup $80.34

8-Yard 1 $250.83
8-Yard 2 $421.93
8-Yard 3 $620.01
8-Yard 4 $816.82
8-Yard 5 $1,009.40
8-Yard 6 $1,206.21
8-Yard 7 $1,403.01
8-Yard Extra Pickup $92.61

Small Business
# Carts Per Week

1 1 $37.95
2 1 $75.89
3 1 $113.86

Small Business-Recycling
# Carts Per Month

1 2 $17.85
2 2 $35.68
3 2 $53.54

Residential
Size Per Week

96 Gal. 1 $25.34
64 Gal. 1 $25.34
96 Gal. Extra Cart $12.73

Residential includes $1.00 charge for Bulk Garbage Pickup

Miscellaneous
Casters per Container $27.04
Lock Bar per Container $20.60

Police Accident Reports
Copy of report $6.00

Copies 
Per Page $0.10

Peddler Permit
Permit Fee $70.00
Peddler's License - per person $10.00

Mulch



Delivery In Town $21.65
Load Yourself $0.00

Credit Card Payment Convenience Fees
Court - Online, IVR (Phone), In Person 3%
Utility - Online & IVR (Phone) 2%
Utility - In Person 2%
General Licensing & Permits - Online 2%
General Licensing & Permits - In Person 2%
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